MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CHAP. 108

Attachment continues for thirty days after payment except on execution.

Attachment! shall expire in five years, subject to exceptions.

'SECT. 67. An attachment of real or personal estates continues for thirty days, and no longer, after final judgment in the original suit, and not in review or error; except attachments of equities of redeeming real estate mortgaged or taken on execution; or equities of redemption sold on execution; or an obligee's conditional right to a conveyance of real estate on execution; or property attached and replevied; or property attached belonging to a person dying thereafter, or specially provided for in any other case; but an attachment of real estate shall expire at the end of five years from the date of filing the same in the office of the register of deeds in the county or district where the said real estate or some part of it is situated, subject to the exceptions named in this section, unless the said register shall, within said period, at the request of the plaintiff or his attorney bring forward the same upon the book of attachments, in which case the time shall be extended for a further period of five years. register shall be entitled to the same fee for bringing forward such attachment upon the said book of attachments, as for the original entry thereof.'

When act shall take effect. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 108.

An Act to amend section twenty of chapter sixty-five of the Revised Statutes, relating to Assignment of Dower and Partition of Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 20, ch. 65, R. S., amended. Section twenty of chapter sixty-five of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "in the registry," in the fourth line, and inserting after the word "and" in the same line the words "the register of probate shall make out and certify a true copy thereof to the register,' so that said section when amended, shall read as follows:

Return of commissioners may be set aside, or recommitted, record and effect when accepted. 'Sect. 20. The judge may set aside the return of the commissioners, and commit the case anew to the same or other commissioners. The return when accepted by the court, shall be recorded in the probate office, and the register

of probate shall make out and certify a true copy thereof to Chap. 109 the register of deeds for the county in which the lands lie, and be binding, to all intents and purposes, upon all the persons interested, saving the right of appeal to the supreme court of probate.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 109.

An Act to amend section nine of chapter ninety-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, as amended by chapter two hundred fifty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, to prohibit the killing of cow moose and fixing an additional penalty for killing bull moose, caribou and deer in close

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section nine of chapter ninety-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, as amended by chapter two eighteen hundred and ninety-one, as amended by chapter two as amended by chapter two as amended by chapter two hundred and fifty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and Laws of 1893, ninety-three is hereby amended as follows: By striking out amended. all of said section after the word "dog" in the second line, and inserting the following words, 'jack lights, so called, torches, traps or snares, any bull moose, or in any manner hunts, catches, kills, destroys or has in possession any cow or calf moose, or part thereof, forfeits not less than one hundred nor more than three hundred dollars for every bull moose or cow or calf moose so hunted, caught, killed, destroyed or had in possession, and be imprisoned not exceeding thirty days; and no person shall, between the first days of January and October, in any manner, hunt, catch, kill, destroy or have in possession any bull moose, or any part thereof, taken in close time, under the same penalty,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Whoever hunts, catches, kills or destroys with Hunting bull dogs, jack lights, so called, snares or traps, any bull moose, or in any manner hunts, catches, kills, destroys or has in posses- any cow or any conditions. sion any eow or calf moose, or part thereof, forfeits not less than one hundred nor more than three hundred dollars for every bull moose or cow or calf moose so hunted, caught, killed, destroyed or had in possession and be imprisoned -how thirty days; and no person shall, between the first days of

Sec. 9, ch. 95, Laws of 1891,

moose with dogs, jack lights, etc., or